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DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline Thomas S. Zeigler for committing the crimes of possessing the controlled substances cocaine base and marijuana.
Procedure


On April 21, 2005, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Zeigler’s peace officer license.  Zeigler was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on December 20, 2005.  We held a hearing on August 1, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General David Hansen appeared for the Director.  Neither Zeigler nor anyone representing him appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on August 1, 2006.
Findings of Fact


1.
On March 3, 2003, Zeigler held a Class A peace officer license that is still current and active.

2.
On March 3, 2003, Zeigler possessed cocaine base.  Cocaine base is pure cocaine in its undiluted chemical form.
  Zeigler knew that it was cocaine base and that he possessed it.

3.
On March 3, 2003, Zeigler possessed marijuana.  Zeigler knew that it was marijuana and that he possessed it.

4.
On May 14, 2003, a grand jury in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County returned an indictment against Zeigler, as follows:
COUNT 01:  ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE – CLASS A FELONY


That Thomas S. Zeigler, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the class A felony of assault in the first degree . . . in that on or about Monday, March 3, 2003, at approximately 5:21 A.M., in the parking lot at 5535 Southfield Drive, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused serious physical injury to Patricia March by shooting her.

COUNT 02:  ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION – FELONY


That Thomas S. Zeigler, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action . . . in that on or about Monday, March 3, 2003, at approximately 5:21 A.M., in the parking lot at 5535 Southfield Drive, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of assault in the second degree charged in Count 01, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant knowingly committed the foregoing felony of assault in the second degree by, with and through the use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

COUNT 03:  POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE – CLASS C FELONY


That Thomas S. Zeigler, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class C felony of possession of a controlled substance . . . in that on or about Monday, March 3, 2003, at approximately 5:21 A.M., in the parking lot at 5535 Southfield Drive, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant 
possessed cocaine base, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and nature.

COUNT 04:  POSSESSION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE – CLASS A MISD.


That Thomas S. Zeigler, in violation of Section 195.202, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of possession of a controlled substance . . . in that on or about Monday, March 3, 2003, at approximately 5:21 A.M., in the parking lot at 5535 Southfield Drive, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant possessed marijuana, a controlled substance, knowing of its presence and nature.
5.
On January 12, 2005, a jury in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County found Zeigler guilty of assault in the second degree on Count 1, possession of a controlled substance on Count 3, and possession of a controlled substance on Count 4.  The jury found Zeigler not guilty of the armed criminal action charge in Count 2.
6.
On March 4, 2005, the court sentenced Zeigler to pay a fine of $5,000 on Count 1; to serve three months in the custody of the Department of Justice Services of St. Louis County on Count 3; and to pay a fine of $500 on Count 4.
7.
On January 24, 2006, the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, affirmed the trial court’s judgment.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s Complaint.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Zeigler has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
Section 590.080.1(2)
The Director alleges:

6.  On or about March 3, 2003, respondent committed the criminal offense of assault in the second degree, § 565.060 RSMo., 
in that he caused serious physical injury to Patricia March by means of a deadly weapon, to wit: he shot her in the face.

7.  On or about March 3, 2003, respondent committed the criminal offense of possession of a controlled substance, § 195.202 RSMo., in that he possessed cocaine base, knowing of its presence and nature.

8.  On or about March 3, 2003, respondent committed the criminal offense of possession of a controlled substance, § 195.202 RSMo., in that he possessed marijuana, knowing of its presence and nature.
9.  Respondent’s conduct as set forth in paragraphs 6, 7, and 8 violates § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.

The Director cites § 590.080, which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Section 565.060, RSMo 2000, sets forth the elements of assault in the second degree:


1.  A person commits the crime of assault in the second degree if he:

(1) Attempts to kill or knowingly causes or attempts to cause serious physical injury to another person under the influence of sudden passion arising out of adequate cause; or

(2) Attempts to cause or knowingly causes physical injury to another person by means of a deadly weapon or dangerous instrument; or

(3) Recklessly causes serious physical injury to another person; or

(4) While in an intoxicated condition or under the influence of controlled substances or drugs, operates a motor vehicle in this state and, when so operating, acts with criminal negligence to cause physical injury to any other person than himself; or

(5) Recklessly causes physical injury to another person by means of discharge of a firearm.

2.  The defendant shall have the burden of injecting the issue of influence of sudden passion arising from adequate cause under subdivision (1) of subsection 1 of this section.

3.  Assault in the second degree is a class C felony.

To prove that Zeigler caused Patricia March serious physical injury by shooting her in the face, the Director offered into evidence the certified court records of the criminal case against Zeigler, particularly pointing out the indictment and judgment and sentence.
  A conviction resulting from a jury trial collaterally estops Zeigler from disputing that he committed the crimes for which he was found guilty.
  However, the certified court records do not have the jury instructions submitted at the phase of the trial in which the jury determined guilt.  Therefore, we do not know which one or more of the five ways of committing assault in the second degree, set forth in § 565.060, RSMo 2000, were submitted to the jury and the one to which they found Zeigler guilty.  
In addition, the jury, after finding Zeigler guilty of an assault of a lesser degree than charged in Count 1, found Zeigler not guilty on the armed criminal action charge in Count 2.  Section 571.015, RSMo 2000, sets forth the elements of armed criminal action:

1.  Except as provided in subsection 4 of this section, any person who commits any felony under the laws of this state by, with, or through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon is also guilty of the crime of armed criminal action and, upon conviction, shall be punished by imprisonment by the department of corrections and human resources for a term of not less than three years. . . .
*   *   *

4.  The provisions of this section shall not apply to the felonies defined in sections 564.590, 564.610, 564.620, 564.630, and 564.640, RSMo.
The Director must prove that Zeigler shot Patricia March in the face by a preponderance of the evidence.
  Preponderance of the evidence is that “which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”
  The Director may meet his burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.

The certified court records do not show how the assault was committed because they do not contain the verdict directing instruction setting forth the facts on which the jury based its verdict on Count 1.
  In addition, the jury’s finding of not guilty on the armed criminal action count creates a substantial doubt concerning whether the jury found that Zeigler used a deadly weapon when assaulting the victim and, in turn, whether Zeigler shot the victim.  
The Director has failed to show that more probably than not Zeigler shot Patricia March in the face.  Therefore, there is no basis to find that Zeigler is subject to discipline under 

§ 590.080.1(2) for the crime alleged in complaint paragraph 6.

As for the crimes alleged in complaint paragraphs 7 and 8, § 195.202, RSMo 2000, provides:

1.  Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

2.  Any person who violates this section with respect to any controlled substance except thirty-five grams or less of marijuana is guilty of a class C felony.

3.  Any person who violates this section with respect to not more than thirty-five grams of marijuana is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.

Cocaine base is a Schedule II controlled substance.
  Marijuana is a Schedule I controlled substance.
  Zeigler’s convictions on Counts 3 and 4 of the indictment estop him from denying that he committed the crimes alleged in complaint paragraphs 7 and 8.  We find that Zeigler committed those crimes and that he is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
Section 590.080.1(1) and (6)

Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090

In complaint paragraphs 11 and 12, the Director asserts an additional basis for concluding that Zeigler committed the drug offenses.  The Director contends that his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) requires us to interpret the language, “committed any criminal offense,” in 
§ 590.080.1(2), to include a person who has been convicted of a criminal offense.  The regulation provides:

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:

(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

In addition, the Director relies on § (3)(C) of the regulation to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(1) and (6).  These provisions allow discipline for any peace officer who:


(1) Is unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse;
*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.

While the Director showed that Zeigler possessed two controlled substances, the Director presented no evidence of any mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse.  The Director's evidence includes no instance in which Zeigler was unable or indisposed to safely maintain public order, prevent and detect crimes, or enforce the laws.  Therefore, he is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(1). 

As for § 590.080.1(6), the Director alleges that Zeigler violated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C), which provides:

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.
Section 590.080.1(6) does not, itself, authorize rulemaking.  It allows discipline for violation of a rule published under “this chapter.”  Rules must have statutory authority in order to be valid.
  "Only rules promulgated by an administrative agency with properly delegated authority have the force and effect of law."
  Because the Director did not have such authority to promulgate 
11 CSR 75-13.090, he cannot use it to define the terms of § 590.080.1(2) or to establish cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
The Director’s plenary rulemaking power under § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo]” was repealed effective August 28, 2001.
  Since 
August 28, 2001,
 the Director has had rulemaking power regarding the discipline of peace officer licenses only under § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education. Thus, as of August 28, 2001, § 590.080.1(6) allowed peace officer discipline for violation of regulations only if related to continuing education.
Eight months later, the Director filed a notice of rulemaking for his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090,
 which included §§ (2)(A) and (3)(C), as quoted above.  Because that rule purports to discipline licensees for matters unrelated to continuing education, the rule is without statutory authority.

In Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue, 794 S.W.2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990), the Missouri Supreme Court instructed that we must not apply an unauthorized regulation in a contested case because this Commission has “full authority” to resort to the statutes and reach a decision on the law as we find it.  Id. at 207.  In Missouri Dep't of Public Safety v. Dameron, 161 S.W.3d 411 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005), the court held that a guilty plea is proof that the licensee “committed any criminal offense” for purposes of § 590.080.1(2) because the Director construed it thusly in 11 CSR 75-13.090.  However, that case did not address § 590.080.1(6), and the court did not discuss whether there is statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090. We conclude that the Director had no authority to promulgate that regulation.  Therefore, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) cannot define the terms of § 590.080.1(2), and a “violation” of § (3)(C) cannot provide the basis for discipline under § 590.080.1(6).
Summary


Zeigler is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) for committing the crimes of possessing the controlled substances cocaine base and marijuana.

SO ORDERED on August 7, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner
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